June 17, 2014

To: Mayor Bemrich and City Council Q

e FORT
From: David Fierke, City Manager DODGE

Engineering

Subject: Waste Water System Improvements
North Central Ag Park Expansion — Phase D Section 1
Pay Estimate #19 Sub-Final — Gridor Construction

ACTION: For vote Monday, June 23, 2014

Brief History
Since March, 2011 City Staff has been working with Cargill representatives regarding

water and wastewater infrastructure needs for the North Central Ag Park. City Staff has
also been working with CJ American since April, 2011 regarding their water and
wastewater infrastructure needs. On April 25, 2011, the Council approved contracts
with McClure Engineering and US Water Utility Group to complete a Water and
Wastewater System Evaluation Study and Conceptual Master Plan. The draft System
Evaluation Study information was presented to Council on October 24, 2011 and the
draft Conceptual Master Plan was presented to Council on November 7, 2011.

In order to accommodate the water needs and wastewater loadings from Cargill and CJ
America, the City’s water and wastewater infrastructure needs to be expanded. The
proposed projects will require extensive design work, construction administration, and
financial administration.

Council approved a contract with McClure Engineering on November 14, 2011. The
contract included services for 4 Phases:

Phase A - Raw Water Source

Phase B - Water Treatment Plant

Phase C — Ag Park Ground Storage and High Service Pumping

Phase D — Waste Water Treatment Plant

Under this agreement McClure Engineering proposes to provide services for preliminary
design, final design, advertising, bidding, contract award, construction administration,
staking, project representation, soil boring coordination, erosion control monitoring,
record drawings, SRF loan application and administrative services, and meetings.

On October 8, 2012 a public hearing was held to approve plans, specifications, form of
contract, and estimate of costs for the project. A bid letting was held on October 16,
2012. On November 5, 2012, Gridor Construction was awarded the contract by the
Council in the amount of $16,776,900.



Amendment#5 to the Agreement for Engineering Services with McClure Engineering
was necessary for the following items:

Construction Administration $519,961.00
Construction Staking $ 12,300.00
Resident Project Representative $391,700.00
Record Drawings $ 5,270.00
SRF Loan Application $ 6,710.00

The total fee for Amendment #5 is $932,941.00. This amendment also includes the
services of Mulivista as a sub-contractor to McClure Engineering. Multivista provides
construction documentation services in the form of construction photos, (interior,
exterior, and construction progression) with high resolution, and geo-referenced to the
location on the site that the photo was taken. The photos and supporting
documentation is then hosted on-line for the contractor, engineer, and owner to utilize
to discuss construction progress or lack thereof, change orders, requests for
information, and monthly progress meetings. The City can also use the documentation
as maintenance, rehabilitation, and expansion may occur at those facilities. The scope
of services Multivista will provide is included as an exhibit to the McClure Engineering
contract amendment. Amendment #5 with McClure was approved on November 19,
2012.

Change Order #1 was approved on January 27, 2014 and it included adjustments to as
built quantities in the amount of $52,248.00. Change Order #1 did not affect the
contract amount and was deducted from the contingency.

The Contractor, Gridor Construction, has completed the work specified in the contract
documents. McClure Engineering submitted the Statement of Substantial Completion
and Pay Estimate #18 Sub-final for Gridor Construction in the amount of $621,418.55.
Council approved the Statement of Substantial Completion and Pay Estimate #18 Sub-
Final on May 12, 2014.

Analysis of Issue
Pay Estimate #19 Sub-final is now due to Gridor Construction in the amount of

$158,274.75. There will be a number of sub-final payments for this project. Each pay
estimate where retainage is to be released will be considered a sub-final payment.

Budget Impact
These services will be paid by Sewer SRF Loans and will be repaid for by Sewer Utility

funds. This project will be included into the large Ag Park expansion SRF loan to be
closed in November.

Strateqic Plan Impact
Policy D.4.2: Advanced planning for all infrastructure facilities shall be supported and

routinely updated. Facilities benefited by advanced planning shall include, at minimum,
schools, health care, residential areas, roads, water, sewer, storm water management,
parks, recreation, and greenways.



Policy D.4.1: Recognizing that infrastructure has a powerful influence on growth and
development, the availability of infrastructure (along with other factors) should
determine where development will occur in the city, rather than the other way around.

Impact on Existing Plans
None

Committee Review / Recommendation
This project has been discussed at several council meetings and workshops.

Staff Conclusions / Recommendations
It is our recommendation to approve Pay Estimate #19 Sub-final and the payment to
Gridor Construction in the amount of $158,274.75.

Alternatives
No practical alternatives are suggested.

Implementation and Accountabilit
The Engineering Department will be responsible for overseeing this project.

Signed Approved
" M,
s e
Chad W. Schaeffer, P.E. David R. Fierke

City Engineer City Manager



(s3e00)

"IMASUT SUoReAAS UoNINIISUOD BUY Ag Pasiopug

(4aumQ)

:Aq panoidde s

(3unowe Jayl0 a3 Jo uopeuedxa yiene - 12430 10 g 3ur)

(210q)

$ 0 Juawied

(492u1bug)

hl/e/n

I\\\)\Q X%\ %&N\:\\ xwu :AQ PapUBWWI0I3] 5|

(qunowe Jay3o ayy Jo uoneuedxa yoeype - Jaylo Jo g aur)

0 juswAheyd

St htt‘ss\ $

s -
\\ E :93Q \\\.“\VM% :Ag

'9A12343P JOU S| puUE SIUBWINIOQ JIRIIU0D BYT LM 2Jueplodde

ui sj JuawAeq 10y uonediddy siyy Aq pasanoo d4op J1e (£) pue
-(s@3ueIqUINOUB 10 358133U1 AJLINdas 'suar] yons Aue jsuiebe Jaumg
BurAjiuwapul ssump 03 sjgeidaoe puog e Ag pasaAcd ale se yons
1dadxa) saduelqINaua pue Sisa423ul A3undas ‘suai jje jo Jeajd pue
@344 JuawAed jo awn e J8umQ 03 ssed 11!M Juawhed Joj uonyed|ddy
SIU1 AQ pa1anod 1o Ul pals)| 3SIMIBLIO 10 SMOM ples ul pajesodiooul
Juawdinba pue sjeualew “aom Jje 4o apn (z) “uswiey

104 suoned||ddy Joud Aq paianod yuom UM u01128uu03 Uy pasinaul
suonebiqo ajewniba) s o3deiuoy) ab1eyasip o1 Junorse uo paydde
U33q 2ABY JDBIIUOD YT J2PUN BUOP HIOM JO JUNOIIE UO JaumQ
woyy paatadal syuawded ssaiboid snoiaaud |je (1) :o6pamouy

S 401529 3yl 03 Jey] SaNIPAI 101R1IU0D) paubisiapun oy

uo1IEIYIID) S,1030B13U0))

sL'szs'aLn't $ s (380qR G 3UN + 91RWNSI 5316014 UG § UWINGOD) 00°0$ SYIAHO IDNVHD AQ IDNVHD L3N
JDVNIVLIY SNTd ‘HSINI4 OL IDNVIVE "6 00°0% 00°0% SIviOL
Siviz'est $ N OT L VDTG STHL 3NA LNNOWY g
0S'960°'T¥H'ST $ romeeeer(uonesnddy sowd wioyy 9 3url) SINIWAY SNOIAIN SSIT 2
ST'TLE'66S'ST $ rommmmmssssese(36 2UN - B 9UN) 3LVA OL 31919113 LNNOWY 9
SL'€E0L'P6T $ (36 U - 4 aun + g aur) abeurelay (ejo0) p
00°000°00S $ ey paseajay abeuiejay jejo) ssa
0€£°0Z $ UTUTUUjEURlRW PRi0IS  00°90bS X %S 'q
St'£89'v6L $ repaleidwod NioM  00°699°€68'STS X %S ‘e
AOVNIVLIY 'S
00'S20'568'ST $ e (31010183 521604 UO 4 UWING03)
31vd 01 43¥OLS ANY Q3131dWOD TVLIOL b
00°006'9£2'91 § e ————sn(7 4 T 9UF]) 3913d 19RAUOD JUBLIND g 000% 0008 v102/22/1 T
oo.o ﬂ .....:.................-...-.......-.......................Mh@—uho UU:MP—U >ﬂ ﬂm—_ﬂﬂ—u HUZ .N m:O_uUJ_UMQ MCO_U_UU< UW)O‘_QQG. 2eq .OZ
00°006'0££'91 B IR AT " 3DI¥d LOYHINOD TVNIDINO T :Atewwing 1apag a6uey) panosddy
r102/1€/S 101 pontad v0-9TOTIET 'oN ‘fold s,193u16u3 "03 Buuaaubug ainiDow H(493u1BU3) eIp
v102/1/5 ‘wolg pouad "ON 393fold s Jaumo emo] ‘abpog o4 o A31D :(42umo) oL
v10Z/1€/S :91eq uoneoddy '2u] ‘UOIIdNIISUOD J0pLID ‘(Jo0enUoD) woly  syuswanosdwy Aypey juswieal) Jaiemalsem :309foud

6T "ON juawAed J10j uonedljddy s,1030e43U0)

Penuod wng dwny




61# uonedddy Aeq

901 vLozZ/c2/S
£60°'6£0'2$ 328yD £G6'BZ6'LS 9aya

LY0'BLLS %L16°L6 £50°6£0°Z% 0$ 00L'0LLS 00'€S6'826°L$ 00L'21LZ'28 Z uolsialg J0j |ej0igng
0% %0°00L 000'8%$ 000'8% %00°00L 000'g$ siepm Buluieyay | L20°Z
0% %0°00L 000'5E$ 000'5€4 000'S€S SIEUBIEI - 4O PUE Seloque|020°2
0$ %000} 000's$ 000'$ 000°6$ luawdinb3 pue soge - 40y pue sajoyuey|6L0°2
0$ %0001 000053 000058 000°05% IeUSIEI pUE J0ge] owag|BHOZ
LPB'LES %L'ES £G0°LE$ £60'/£$ 000'698 wal) PIg wu - owaq apess mojag | LH0Z
0% %0°00L 00108 00L'0¢$ 400001 001'0c8 way pig 1N - Buea Ja1sabig|OL0Z
0% %0°001L 000'0LL$ 0000413 000°0LLS wa)| pig Jun - buiueay) uoobieq|SLO'Z
0$ %0001 000'62% 000'5/$ 000'6/$ [BUBIE PUE JogeT ulieneax3 uoobe| P02
058% %866 05L'vevs 051'vZr$ 000'6Z¥$ [eusiep - sann ang €402
000'G$ %086 000'5¥2% 000'5+Z$ 000'052$ luawdinb3 g Joge] - sann ayg[2L0°Z
000'04$ %005 000'0L$ 000°0.% %0005 000'0¥1$ 8s1n0) aseg pue Buned|+LO'E
08 %000} 000°05$ 000'05$ 000°05$ wal pig jlun - sjuawanoxiw peoy|0L0°Z
000°0F$ %00 0% 000'0¢% s80ua4 yur uieyn|600°Z
000'GL$ %0°0 0% 000'GL$ sBuipsag pue Buideaspue|800°2
0% %0°00L 000'0£$ 000'0e$ 000°0£$ SaINJONAS ISI - [[30eg pue uoneaedxg|L00'Z
0$ %0°001 000°G.1% 000513 000°G/1$ 43133010 21q0Iay - |Iyyoeg pue uojeaeox3 (9002
0% %0°001 000'05z$ 0000523 000'05Z$ 13ye1)  Sd S - [Ioeg pue uojeaeox3|S00°Z
0% %0°00L 000'00¢$ 000'00¢$ 000'00v$ 3INJONNS YA - Jiipjoeg pue uojeAeax3|¥00°Z
000'cL$ %0°GE 000'L$ 000'z$ %00°01 000'c$ 000'02$ 3YIS 810]s8Y pue speis) aury| €002
0% %0001 000'sZ$ 000'52$ 000'52$ alIS gnio) pue Jeajy|200°T
0SZ'2$ %0°G8 05L°ZL% 052218 000'G1L$ 82034 IIIS / [01)u0D uoisos3| HOO'Z

Z uojsing

10v'225% }o8yd L0v'2zs8

£66'169¢ %E Y 202268 10¥'z2e8 000'081°1$ | UOISIAIQ 10§ |ejoiqng
000's8$ %00 0% 000'68$ Bl5 duwnq Jajnen andag pue walshs $saooy sjeg 3g 9001
000'05% %00 0% 000'054 aouemolly Jaje mol4 wniay Jajemuuols|go0°|
DOO.@N% %00 OW Ognmwm B0UBMOJY UDHUBARIH mojoeg g_u_:._m uonesnsinwpy bOO'L
000'0L1$ %0'0 0$ 0000218 aouemolly Buied YWH|£00"|
£65°42€% %L'8L L0b'2L% 20¥'2IS 000'00%$ aouemofly Aouabunuo)izo |
0% %0°00L 000'0S+$ 000054 000°05¢$ SpUOg pue BoURINSU| ‘VONBZIIGOW | LOD" |

| uojsiAlg

(4+3+0)
(90 8yeq o) Junowy JICETCN
ystuty (aro) paiog pue (340 g up30N) uopeayddy
ol peajejduion paraidwos paioig Apuesaid pouad S|yl SNOIASLY WOl enjep Yo Jo uondussag ‘ON
asuejeg sy 1ewo) [eMatE paje|dwoy yiom painpaysg way
f H 9 El 3 a 2 8

61# uonesyddy Aegy *2U| “}3SU0Q JopLD 4LMM V| ‘eBpoq poy



61# uoneayddy Aeq

9jog rlLoz/ezis
519'26$ 3¥28yo G2e'16% ¥a8ud
GZEs %59°'66 519'Z6% 0$ 00E°LS 00'GLE°L6$ 000°c6$ L uoising 10 [ejoyqng
5ze$ %0'G6 SL19% 00£'L$ %0002 5/8'$ 005'9$ Buminen]900°2
0% %0'001L 000°2$ 000'28 000'2$ SayojeH $5920y|S00°L
0$ %0001 000'G9% 000'69$ 000'69% felawizayg pue Buyooy |F00°L
0$ %0001 000'5$ 000'G$ 000's$ uorensu| [£00°L
0% %0001 000'6$ 000G 000's$ Buyoosddweq | 2002
0% %0°001 005'v$ 005'v$ 005'v$ \uel|aday Jajep Auosepy| 002
LUOISiAIQ
000'9% 3284D 000'9% }oayo
0% %00°001 000'9% 0$ 0$ 00°000'9% 000'9% 9 uoisialg 1o} jejoiqng
0% %0°00L 000'9% 00098 _coo.mw fuadien| 100G
9 uoisiAlg
099'68€% %98UD SEL'08ES o8y
ore'zs %0¥'66 099'cges 0% 626's$ 00°SE1L'08€$ 000'88¢$ G uoisiaig Joj [eloyqng
0% %0°00L 000'e$ 000'e$ 000'e$ S3||eq PUE SIIBM JON - SWa)| Jy4|E00°S
000°L$ %0'86 000'6¥% 005% %00°L 005'8¥$ 000°0G6$ 10GET - S|E1ap o5y | 200'S
ore'LS %966 099°cecd GZ0'ss %08°1 GE£9'8ZES 000°GEES S[eUa)ey - siejap osiy| L00'S
G UoISjAIQ
000'GLLS HI8UD 000'621$ 3o8ya
0% %00°001 000°621% 0% 0% 00'000'S.LLS 000'521L$ ¥ uoisialig 1o} |ejoigng |
0% %0°00L 000'0v$ 000'0¥$ 000'0¥$ Buipying Buray - Auosepy|€00°t
0$ %0001 000'60L$ 000'501$ 000'S0L$ sbuipiing 1amojg - Luosep|200°F
0s %0001 000'0£$ 000'0€$ 000'0€$ Buipying gy - Auoseyy| LOO'Y
¥ UgisiAlg
PLSLOL'ES 3o8yn 919'669'c$ ¥syo
9ZY'LE %96'66 vi6°L0L°CS 0% 956°L$ 00'91L9°669'c$ 000°c0L'c$ £ uoistag o) |ej0)gng
0% %0001 000'G0L$ 000'501$ 000'501$ aja10uog) 15084 | P00E
0% %0001 000'00v$ 000'00¢$ 000'00v$ Joge Jeqay |E00°E
0% %0°00L 000'05.% 000'054$ 000°062$ [elaley Jeqay | 200°€
9zv'L$ %666 viS'obb'es 856'L$ %80°0 9l9'tr'zs 000'8bY'2$ Ao 0gg @ Ao 00gg a18I0u0) |/d/4| LOO'E
£ Uo|sIAlg
(4+3+0)
(9-0) sjeqg ol junouny Jualag
ysiui4 (or9) paiol§ pue (3 40 g urjon) uonesddy
o] paje|dwon pajejdwon paioig Apuasaig pouad siy| SNoIABLd Wolg anjep WIOM jo uonduasaq ‘ON
asuejeg uealey 201 leuajey peje|duos) suom painpaysg way
1 H 9 El 3 a 2 9

6L# uoneayddy Aeg

*ou| “138U02 JOpUS

41MM v ‘ebpog 1oy




BL# uoneonddy Aey

9i0¢g rLozZ/ETIS
000'L% ¥ayo 000'1$ o8y
1} %00°00L 000°L$ 0$ 0% 00°000°L$ 000°1$ 0l uoisialg Joj [ejoiqns
0$ %0001 000'}$ 000'L$ _ooo;m slaysinBunxg an4| LO0 0L
0} uoisiAlg
002'2Z1% 384D 000'€0L$ 328yo
00€'Z$ %EZ 86 00£'2Z1L$ 0% 002'v2$ 00°000'€0L$ 000'0€L$ 6 voIsiIAlg 10} [ejoqng
0% %0001 000's$ 000G 000's$ SaIMonIIS Juessq - Bunuieq|600°6
00£'2$ %006 002'02% 00£°02$ %0006 000°ce$ Buipjing Bupapy dwing abpnjg - Bunuieg(800'6
0$ %0001 000't$ 000't$ %00°00L 000'+$ 19158617 21019y - Buuiey|L00°6
08 %0'004 000°'0L$ 00001$ 000'0L$ 978 Jamoig 1sap - Bunuiey|900°'6
og %0°00L 000'01$ 000'0L$ 000'01$ Buipiing Jamog 15e7 - Bujuieg|$00°6
0% %0°00L 000'G1L% 000'51$ 000'618 o018 Jamoig UInos - Bupuieg| Y006
0% %0°00L 000'8L$ 000'8L$ 000'gLS$ Bupiing Sy Yyinog - Bunuieq| €006
0% %0001 000'0€$ 000'0€$ 000'0£$ Jayiie) - bunuieq| 2006
0$ %0001 000°GL$ 000'G1$ 000°GL$ 2UNjINAIG YA - But L00'6
6 UoIs|AlIg
000'€0LS 38yd 0502018 Ha8yo
0% %00°00L 000'c01$ 0% 056$ 00°0S0'Z01L$ 000'€0L$ 8 uoisiAlg 10} [Ryorqng
0$ %0700 000'8$ 00088 000'8$ 100 peaysan) (2008
0% %0'00L 000'66$ 056$ %00°L 060'v6$ 000'56$ SSB|S) / SIEMpIBH / SAWEel / s100(] wnulwn)y|L00'8
g uosjaig
(4+3+0)
(95-9) aleg oy unowy pULETEN]
ystuig (2/9) peJolg pue (340 g utoN) uonedyddy
o] pajejdwon pajejdwon paiolg Ajuasely popad siyi SNOJABI Wol4 anjep SU0M Jo uonduasaq ‘ON
aouejeg ULETEN JejoL [euale patejdwo) yiom pejnpaysg way|
| H i) d 3 a 2 g

6L# uoneayddy Aey

*au| “)JsuU0?) JoplD

41MM V| ‘eBpoq 104



6L# voneanddy Aey

90 vioziezl/s
000'05L% LEERte] 0068k 1% ¥dayo
0% %00°001 000°051$ 0$ 005°1$ 00°005'8vL$ 000°0S1$ €1 uoisiaig 0§ [ej01qng
08 %0°00L 000'051L% [o0s"L$ %00'L 005'8p15 [o00'051$ salwog wnuiwnpy| LOOEL
£} uosiaig
0% o8y %082
0% %00°0 [ 08 0% 0008 0$ ZLuoising]  1of (ejoiang
08 %0'0 08 | | 3NON
Z1 UOjBINg
066'€2Z'¥$ 3¥28ya
006°6% %LL'66 009°0EE'v$ 0% 019'901$ 00°066'c2Z"vS 005'0PE'vS 10} |ejoiqng
0 %0°00L 000'0L$ 000°0L$ 000'0L$ 200" LLim 1B - Ajuo JogeT - sayjeg pue siap |9L0°LL
0% %0°00L 005'c$ 005'e$ 005'c$ Ajuo qeT - 900" L LM - 63911 - J81eaH aBpnjg|SLOTLL
05 i o 08 £00'LL/M 1-900°) LM W - 0991 | - 'SAS Burw ‘Big|¥LO'LE
0$ %0001 000'002% 0000023 000°'00Z$ W1- 22511 - wawdinb3 An|ELO'LL
059% %0'66 05£'70% 05€'v9% 000'59% W37 L/GLL - Juawdinb3 psa4 sluojyoodiy [2LO°LL
005% %066 0056v% 006'6b% 000'05% W31 - 0¥ELL - Jafiadoid [eiy/m dwng gng{HLO"LL
0% %0°00L 000'0LL$ 000'0£1$ 000'04L$ W38T -92¢11 - sduind sajjadoid [ejuozuoy{0L0LL
0% %0°001 0000518 0000518 000°05L% W81 - $Z€1 L - sdwng Boj) uoy qng|600°LL
0% %0°001L 000'5Z¥$ 000'52Y$ 000'SZ¥$ W% 1-12€L1 - uawdinb3 Jamolg gg|800°LL
000'€$ %0°06 00028 000°€$ %0070} 000'728 000'0£$ J0087 - §LE 1L - WeISAg uoyelay jap|L00°EL
062'c$ %066 052'695% 052'98% %00'GL 000'e8+$ 000'G/6% [EUBIEW - 8LEL] - WaISAS uonelay Jor|900°LL
0% %0001 000'08% 000088 000'08% Auo qe - 200 L L/ 1B - Jojoeay doo jeaipap|S00°LL
0$ %0°00L 000°25% 09e°2L$ %9v"0E . Opo'6ES 000°25% ¥Z2 11 SIYIRID o) saysnig Jiapy | POO'LL
0% %0001 000'0£$ 000°0€$ 000°0e$ dinb3 g 10qe7 - €221 | -Juswdinb3 voneayuein| €00 LE
0% %0'001 000'62£'2$ 000'6ZE'2$ 000'62£'2$ Ajuo [eusieyy - £7z1 | -Juawdinb3 uoneoyueyn|200°LL
0$ %0'001 000'04L$ 000'0£1% 000°0LL$ 0ZZLL 9 0LZL1 - S81BD) 8IS pue sajes) aanig | L00'LL
§ b1 uoisiAIg
(1+3+0)
(9-0) aleg o] unowy JUELIEN]
ysiury (019) paiaig pue (310 q urioN) uopea||ddy
o) pejejduion pejejdwor peioig Apuasald pouad siy1 SNojABI Woi4 snjep YoM jo uopduaseqg ‘ON
aaueleg FUELYEN fe1oL feueten pase|duog yiom peinpayog wey|
I H 9 El 3 a 2 =]
61# uoneoyddy Aeyq ‘U “13SU0Y JOpl) 41MM V| ‘@Bpog po4




61# voneoddy Aeq

940g

rioziezis
00L'¥Zh LS ¥284yD 00'121'L A8yo
00Z'vL$ %L0°66 00L'vZY' LS 0% 00¥'2$ 00002'L2¥'1L$ 00£'8EP°LS S1 uoisialg J0j [ejoiqng
0% %0001 000'€6$ 000663 000'c6$ Juawdinb3y nyAH|820°SL
0$ %0°00L 000'92% 000'9z$ 000°9z$ 311035809y PUE [EJaWIBYS QYAH |L20°GL
000'6$ %00 0% 000'G8 aouefeg pue 1sa) JyAH|92Z0°GH
03 %0001 000'9% 00098 000'0% uonezyIqop JYAH|SZ0SE
0% %0001 000'8E$ 000'8€$ 000'8€$ uolje|[eIsu| yiomjang JyAH| YOSt
0% %0°00L 000'0L% 000'0L$ 000'0L$ UoNeILqgE 4 IoMjaNg IYAH|EZ0'SL
0% %0001 000'Z1$ 00+°Z$ %0002 009'6$ 000'ZL$ uoneinsu| Buiqunig|220°SE
0% %0°00L 000'zLS 000Z1% 000°ZL$ owag Jajiog Buiquinig| LEO'SE
0% %0001 000°G8% 000'58$ 000°68$ siajiog Buiquiniy|020°SL
0% %0001 ooo‘ze$ 000'2€$ 000°2e$ saunjx4 Buiquing|6LO°SE
08 %0°00L 000°5L$ 000'G1$ 000'G1%$ Buidig pas |eaiwayy Buiqunig|8L0GL
ot %0001 000'8% 000'8% 000'8% Buidig 1ds uyy Buiquinig|£L0°GL
0$ %0°00L 000'Gr$ 000'6¥$ 000'S¥$ Buidid JesH wooy Jajiog Buiquinig|9L0'GL
0% %0001 000'sZ$ 000'6z$ 000'52$ J8jeM piog) ansatwiog Buiquinig|SLO'SL
0% %0001 000'2$ 000'28 000°2$ AMQ Juno9) anogy Buiquinig[¥LOSGL
0% %0°00L 000‘0e$ 000°0e$ 000°0£$ AMQ punosBiapun Buiquing[€L0'GL
0% %0001 000'2$ 000°2$ 000°L% owsaq Buiquiniy|2L0°GL
0% %0001 000'vL$ 000'%L$ 000'vLS uoneziiqopy Buiquing| +LO'SE
00¥'L$ %9'LL 009'6Z$ 009'6Z% 000'€Ed uone|nsu| adig semoyg|{0L0'SL
008% %096 002618 002618 000028 10geT - 80l 553001 osiyy|600°SH
000'L$ %0'96 000'v2$ 000'vZ$ 000'6Z% [euslep - adid $5a004d 251y 800'SE
0$ %0001 000'0Z$ 000'02$ 000'02% sanjep Buidoasajs) |£00°GL
0% %0001 000'sz$ 000'sz$ 000's2$ SAYd|900°5L
0% %0001 000's$ 000'$ 000°5$ ¥sy) xa|4 api] |S00'SL
0% %0001 000°551% 0006518 000°GGL$ SaneA ajeo) Jouaju|[¥00°GL
0% %0001 000'69% 000'69% 000'59% 31ED) B)IUNASGMI3YD BN ‘Ju)|€00°GL
0% %0001 000'621L$ 000'6Z1$ 000'5ZL$ 0087 - §914 % dig 1v{200°5L
0% %0°001 00€'G6rS 00€'664% 00€'G6r [eusleW - S914 % dig juf| L0O'GL
ST uosIAG
90b8 %08UD oayo
v65°1$ %0E"02 90¥$ 90v$ 0% 00°0% 000'Z$ vL uoisiag o} |ej0iqng
6’19 %E 0z 208 90p% [o00'z8 S1si0n| 100 P
b1 uojsjalg
(4+43+0)
(9-0) 8jeq o) Junowy Juadiad
ysiuy (9r0) paiolg pue (340 @ ur1oN) uopest|ddy
o] pajejdwon pejejdwon paioig Ajjuaserd pouad syl SNOIABId WOl anjep YoM jo uonduaseq ON
sauejeg IEETEN [e10} |eyalew pajejdwon siop pajnpayag way
| H B El 3 a o) g

61# uonesyddy Aeg

“ouj “1suU0) Jopun

41MM V| ‘abpoq uo4




6i# uoneonddy Aey

9jo9

viozieeis
528°2883 %bLl'v6 GL0'v68°S1 9ov$ £62°1128 9.8'129'GL$ 006'9.2'91% Iej0 ) puels
006'vE8'Z$ 398yg 051'818'28 %3842

00L'SL$ %Lb'66 006'v£8'2$ 0 052°91$ 00°051°818'2$ 000'058°Z$ 9L uoisig]  Joj jeiolang
0S.°L$ %0°G6 05z'ees 0oF'1$ %00°F 058°1ES 000'se$ uolejielsu) - Juswdinb3 ygyog|EL09L

Siv'is %¥'66 GTSZhL LS G18'C% %SZ 0 0G9'6E1'1L$ 000°05L°L$ seusiey - juawdinb3 yayog 2109k

cl88 %5 66 SZLPLLS 588 %050 0SZ'EL1S 000'621$ v - Buueaubuz|ZL0'aL

0$ %0004 000'GL$ 000'G1$ 000'G1$ uoneyeysul - Bunyb (L1091

0$ %0001 000'0¥$ 000'0¥$ 000'0t$ sjeuajep - unybrn|0L0'9L

0% %0001 000'0€$ 000'06$ 000'0£$ uole(ielsu| -now| 600791

0% %0°00L 000'00Z$ 000'002% 000'002% sleusien - JoW|800°9L

0% %0°001 000'0L$ 000'01$ 000°0L$ uolje|elsu| - Jawiojsues) [£00°9L

0$ %0001 000°04% 000'02$ 000'02% S|euajey - Jawlojsuel | |900°9L

00Z'z$ %566 008°28v$ 008'8% %00'Z 000'62¥$ 000°0¥r$ uoneje)su| - sieuajepy Guuip [S00°9L

008°2$ %S'66 002°255% 008'z$ %050 00b'v553 000'095$ {eualey - sieuajeyy Buuip | 0091

0% %0001 000'6L$ 000'51$ 000°61$ 1300091 - Sluawainbay [eaua)g|£00°9L

0% %0'001 000'0v$ 000'0v$ 000°0v$ $,00 [eouyoaig|200°9L

0% %0'00L 000'02% 000'04$ 000'0L$ UoNeZIiqopy [eaujos|3| L0091

91 uoisiag
(3+3+0)
(9-2) sjleQ 0| Junowyy Juaslad
ystury (or0) paselg pue (340 g up10N) uopeayddy
ol pajejduwon pae|dwoy pai01g Apussald popad S|yl SNOJABIY WOL4 anjep WIopm jo uonduaseq ‘ON
aoueleg IERTE| 1101 JeLsie peajdwon yom painpayag wey
1 H 9 4 3 a J g

61# uonesddy Aeg

*OU| “138U0D JOpUS)

A1MM vi ‘epoq oy



61# uoneaddy Aeq

8
fl.

£LESS NIW ‘ojeyng
3S 1905 Y1LZ 066E
ouj “ijeuoeg 1opug

¥40 | abeg YLOZIEIS
[0s 0$ 0% [ [ 0% 0$ 000'GLLS  uoIsialg Jo) |2101gng |
000'0¥$ 9 bupp - fiuose]coo v
000'501L$ sbuipjing Jamolg - Kiuosep [zo0' v
000'0€$ Buiping Sy - Auosen | 100
f uois|AlQ
0$ ¥9L'215% 0$ y9L'LI5S v9L'L15% 0% 922158 000'€0L'c$ £ uoisiaig 10§ |ej0igng |
000'501L$ 21210U09) 1582814 PO €
000'00¥% J0ge"] Jeqay €00 €
L06'E6YS L06'E6vS L06'E6VS L0B'E6¥S 000'052% [eL2lel 1Bq8Y[Z00'E
15828 15868 156628 158'€2$ 000°'8¥F 28 A5 09€ @ A9 0089 B1RIU0] 14| LOOE
£ uoising
0% 161'58Z$ 0% 1616924 161'c928 03 L61'E8Z8 001'LLE'T$ Z uoisiaig Joj [e10igng |
000'8% s|lef buliielsy]1z0'z
000'se$ S[eUSIEN - JDY PUE SSOUUEN| 020
000'G$ uawdinb3 pue JogeT - gy puE SeoyuEw (610 2
000'05$ [BLBIey puB JOGET owdQ| 810z
000'69% wa)| pig nun - owaq apei mopgf10o'2
00L'0E$ wayl pig N - Buues) sasabig|aLoz
000°0LLS wa)| pig Jun - Bujuea)) uoobe[GLog
000'G.% [ELBIEW pue Joge-| uoneaeoxd uoobe|y10'z
161'c92% L61'€82% 161'€8T3 161'£828 000'52¥$ [ELIRIEWN - SBIINN AIS|ELO'E
000'052$ Wawdinb3 9 Joge - sanAn aNS|z 10T
000'0¥1$ as1no) aseq pue bumediL 10z
000'05% walf pig un - syuswanoidull peoylo1o’z
000'0F$ $80UB4 YUl UIBYD|600'T
000'SLS mmczmmm pue mc_n_mumD:mJ_ 8002
000'0E$ SIMINAS ISI - [IPHOBS PUE LOIBABIXT[200'2
000'521$ 19)53DiI(] 2q0J3Y - |[IIBG PUE UOIEABDYS[900°C
000'052$ J3ULBI] { Sd S - I0Eg pUe UoNeABdX3|S00°Z
000'00¥% AINONAS YA - [lI4Ieg pue uolieAedx3| +00°2
000'0z$ ANIS 3U0ISAY pue apess) aul|£00'Z
000'sZ$ 35 g9 pue Jea|)(200'2
000'SL$ 80ua4 JIS / 104u07) U0IS0I|100°Z
Z uolsing
000'081'L$ L uoIsiAlg 10} [E1039NS
000'68$ Big duing seiney andag pue weisks sseaay e 35[900°]
000'05$ BIUBMO||Y 18IS MO UImay JelemuLlS( GO |
000'6Z$ iy uonueAssd mojpyoeg Bupiing uonessiupy [ 00"
0000418 souemolly Bumed YWH|£00'L
000'00¢$ souemolly kausBupuon|zog |
000'05%$ Spuog pue eoueinsy| ‘uonezyigopy| 100}
006'9.L°9L8 s|ejo] puern
sBeiog erep ow mep “1eq 0} psors 12101 | sBesols MoN Joj UoRdiIISEANIOPUBA Uil g snje peinpeyag we)| YIoM uonealiddy Key ‘oN wey) Red
uy B M 3 ¥ | oipeieisuleiol | siuipeieisu) | o1 papeisul 8ly) eBeiols meN| 0L PAIOIS SNOJABIY
vLozneis ‘Bujpu3 poped
6l “ON ‘bay Aeyq




61# uonedddy keq

vJo g ebeg PLOZIEIS
0$ 0% 0$ [ 0 08 08§ 000°L$ 0} uoIsialg Joj jejoyang
000'L$ siaysinbunx3 a4l 10001
01 Uoisimg
[ 04 0$ 0% 0% 0% 0$ 000'0€1$ 6 UOISIAIQ 10} [ej0iqng
000'S$ 53INjonJlS Juedsq - bunuiede00'6
000'cz$ Buipying bupaw dwng 2BpnS - Bunuied| 8006
000'v$ J31sabiq 1qosay - BUUIE]| 2006
0000+ 90718 Jamolg 1sap - Buiuied|900°6
000'0L$ Buipiing Jamoig 1583 - bunuieq|s00'6
000'G1$ 907 Jemolg yinos - Bunuied|v00'6
000818 Buipiing Sy winog - Buiiuied[€00°6
000'0€$ iyuer) - bunuied|z00'6
000'G51$ 2innAs A - Buuied]100°6
6§ Uolsialg
0% apL LG8 08 8bL'LSs 8rL LGS 0$ 8pL'LSS 000°€01LS 8 UoISIAIQ 10} jeoigng
000'8% s$i00Q] peayA0[z00'8
81458 8¥1L'iSE 8rL 198 8pL'LSS 000'66% SSE|S) { BIBMPIEH / S8WRI f 51000 wnuwnfy| LOOR
; § UOISIALD|
0% 0Lb'v$ 08 0LL'YS 0LL'vS 03 0LL'vS 000°€6% L uoisiag 1o} |ejolgng
005'9% buninea[goo2
0LL'%S 0LL'vS 0LL'vS 0L1'¢% 000'2% S3YdleH S5820v[500° 2
000'59% [elawiasays pue Guyooy | #00°2
000's$ uonejnsu|| €00°2
000'5$ Buyooiddweqg|zoo'z
005"+ \uejiaday selem Kiuosew| 100 2
L uojsya|
0% 0% 0% 03 0% 0$ [} 000°9% 9 uoisialg 104 [B101QNS
000'9% Kuaded[1o0'g
9 Uois|Alg
08 1p£'95Z3 28E'pPS 696'1528 1PE'952$ [ 1¥E'952¢ 000'89¢€$ § UOISING 10} |E10}GNS
656'L$ 656'L$ 656'L% 656'L$ 000'€$ S8lyeq pue SJBM 10N - swall 444|€00°S
000'05% JOqeT - S|EIBN 98I | 200'S
88E'v5ZS 88E'VS 000'052% 98E'vSZs 88E'Y5CS 000'6£€$ S[ELRIe - Sl 9SIN| LO0'S
G uo|sjAIg
i uaesm i ok oep oo n_s.ﬁ._“ﬁus - E_sus...u_u.za_,aa_ 9180 0} Pasi$ 710 | 8BeI0S MeN 10j uondpiosaquopueA |, .Mn.w_“.o bl o o!ou.w.m:%.e o | °EADeinpsuog woy yiom uopesyddy Aeq "N wey Aed
vLOZ/LEIS :Bujpu3 pojred
‘ON ‘bay Aey

ELESS NI 'eimyng
38 190418 YILZ 08B
auj “1euey Jopug

@
W3

EWIWING Juawdinby 3 S|elIa1ey Poiois

ALMAM VI 98po( 1104



614 uoneayddy Aeq

t 40 € ebed PLOZIETS
000'0E$ AMQ punosBiapun Bulquinig[€L0GL
000'L$ owaq buiqunig[ziost
000'FL$ uoneziiqow buiqunid| 11061
000'cE$ uoijensu| adid 1amoig| 010G L
000'02% Joqe] - adid ssa001d 2SI [600'S1
000'52$ 1UsIey - adid S5a001d JSIN| 800G
£5L'PLS £SL'PLE €SL'1E €5L'v1E 000'02% sanep buidoosaja] | 200°GL
mE”m; £9LZ1E £9.°Z18 €9L°21$ 000'6Z$ SAYd[900°GL
L1268 1zZe'v8 1ZE'v8 128§ 000'5$ 403D 314 3pIL|500'GL
£06'9/% £06'9.8 £06'9.8 £06'9.% 000'551% SBAIBA B1BD JOURU| Y00°G L
725°€9% 2¢5'c9s Z75'€9% 226'€9¢ 000'59% B1ED SIUWINIBAR8UD BN TUI[£00°GL

000521 0BT - $914 % dId WI[Z00°G1
S£0'262$ S£0°'262$ S£0'26Z8 SE0'262% 00£'G613 [BUBIEW - S914 % JIQ W[ 100G}

S| voisiAlg|
90r$ [ 0$ 0 90v$ 0$ 90¥$ 000°Z$ | uoisialg 10} [e101qng
90v§ 90t 90r$ 000'zZ$ SISIOH[ 100" pL

i UoIsiAQ|
[ [5] [ [ 03 0 08 000'051% £l UoIsIAIg 10§ [E0IGNg

000'051$ SaWoq Wnuwnyy| 1L00°el
| £1 UoISIAg
03 0 0% 0% [5 0% 0% 0$ Z1 uoisiaig 10} jejolqng
INON

Z) uoisialg

0% 651'2Lr'ES 008'001$ 6SELLE'ES 651'ZLV'ES [ 65L'ZIFES 00S0¥E'pS L1 uoisiaig 10} [E101GNS
000°01L§ 200°LL/M 1BW - Aluo JogeT - sapeq pue silam[aLoLL
005'c$ £1Uo qe - 900°L L/WIN - 6991 | - 791EaH BBPNIS [SLO LT
03 pLOLL

LO0°LL/M T - 900°LL/M W - 09911 - 'SAS Buw “Big

¥8L°IS1E ¥8L7I518 v8LIGLE ¥8LLG1LE 000'002$ W31 -z/611 - 10awdinb3 An[€r0 11
960'55% 960'55% 960'55% 960'55% 000'59% W1 12511 - uBWdinb3 psaJ aiioiyaodAH|z Lo L1
000°61$ 000'6L$ 000'61L% 000613 000'05% W1 - 0vE || - Jayadold [ency/m dung ang[L1otL
66L°151% 661151 661518 66L'L51$ 000°0Z1$ W31 - 92€1 | - sdwnd Jajadold [BIU0ZUOH[0LO L L
005'L¥L$ 005'L¥L$ 005'LrLS 005'L¥LE 000'06L$ W91 - $ZE1 | - sduing B uoN ang|600°L 1
0zv'zzrs 0zt'2zvs 0zv'zers Ozv'zers 000'62+$ W87 - 12€1 ) - luawdinb3 Jemolg 0d[800°1 L
000'0€$ 10ge7 - 1€1 | - walsAg uonesay 18T 200 L L
008'88+% 008'885 000'00v$ 008'88¥$ 008'88Y$ 000'6/5% [eusleW -glE}| - Wajshg uonesdy jar{aoo’L L
000'08% Aluo ge - Z00'L LM TeW - 01983y d00T [BIIBA[G00 1 ¢
009'6E% 000'ZL$ 008128 008'6£% 008'6ES 000'L5% ¥eT 11 S:BYLE|D J0j saysnig JIa | 00" L |
000'0€4 dinb3 g Joge - €2z | -luswdinb3 UoRESIE)|£00°L L
008'998°15 008°998'1$ 008'998'1§ 008'998'L$ 000'52€2$ Aluo [eusiep - €721 | -USWGINDT UOReaIe)[Z00 L L
09L'6Z1% 0916214 091'6ZL% 09L'621L% 000'0/1% 02211 B 0LZL1 - Sajed) apiS pue sajeg aainig| LOO'L L

11 UoIsiNG

ul B .._mEm,m orp ..83. S e B e RISED I EIOI el | Belote iy fof gondl oL S._ﬁﬂ...w mon| o1 paiorg snommasg | *MIEABOIpBUoS e e S 1ad
YLOZ/LEIS ‘Buipug popad
6l “oN ‘boy Aeyq

&
-

ELESS NW ‘ofeyng
IS 180418 1.2 066E
*aup “NsuaY Joplo

BUIWING Juawidinby g S[EUSIE N Paiols

ALMM VI “98po( yiog



6L# uoneoyddy Aeg

¥Jo v ebeg pLOZISES
90v$ S0L'L61°6$ 881°501% 115°260°$ LLL'B6L'SS 0$ L11'861'SS 006'922'91$ S|Ej0] puels
[5 [ 0% 08 [ [ 0% 000'058'Z$ 9} uoIsSIAlg 104 [£101GNS|
000'56$ uorejlelsu| - uawdinb3 vavds|€ Lo 9L
000'051°1$ Slepaleyy - Juawdinby vayos|zLo' gL
000'5.1% 08y - buusauibuz(zio9r
000'G1$ ueneyielsu; - bunyb|1LogL
000°0v$ Blep - Bunybrioroar
000'0€$ uorelelsu| -3 |600°91
000'002% SIeLaJeN - DOW[800°91
000'0L$ uoleiejsu| - Jaunojsuelf| z00°al
000'04$ Sleualew - 18WIOJSuBl | [900°9L
000°0vY$ uolellelsu| - sieualeyy Bulipm|Sooal
000'095% [BUBIEW - S[eudleyy Buuip|+00°at
000'51L$ 100009} - siuawaiinbay |eau1oa3|£00°91
000'0t$ 5,00 010913 [ 20091
000'02% UONBZIqop (29119813 [ L0091
91 uojsiAlq|
0$ 026°909% 0$ 026'909% 026'9098 08 026'909% 00£°8EY°1$ Gl UOISIAI] 10} [e301GnS
061°L9% 061'19$ 061'19% 064'19% 000°€6% Wawdinb3 J¥AH[8z0'S 1
000'9Z$ $9I0SSA00Y PUE [BI8WIAAUS JYAH|2Z0GL
000'6$ 30UB|E PUB 1S3 QWAH[9Z0'S1
000'9% UoNeZIqop JVAH|SZ0'SL
000'8€$ UoNe||EjSU| }10MIONG QVAH|¥Z0'S1
000'0L% UoNealqe J1omIng JYAH|EZ0'S1
000'Z1% uonensuj Buqunid|zzo'sL
000Z1L$ owa( Jayiog Buiguinid|1z0's1
099'69% 099'69% 099'69% 099'69% 000'G8% s:ajiog Buiquini4|0z0 G 1
2925118 292'118 L9118 290'11% 000'ZE 53In)x|4 Buiquinid|{61L0°GL
000°G1$ Buidid pas |eaiway) Bulqwnid[gLo st
000'8% Buidid wds iy Buiquinig| Z1o'se
000'G¥$ Buidi 1eaH wooy s80g Buiquinid[910°GL
000'6z$ J3lEm PIoD ansawiog buiquinid|51o°SL
000'2$ AMQ 1Unoig anoqy Buiqwnid|[¥10°SH
up mc_s.%huﬂ_wcagq sua__u._mn_ 1e0L u_sgwﬁ.,.z.. I | orpay .Ma..u o1eq 0} paiog (1oL | ebelolg moN Ioj uondiaseqiiopuap sy ﬁ“u_w;.z ﬂvesqw,msos!m.. SIEAOYR NS e e Oty fed ol b
YL0Z/LEIS :Buipuz popeg
6l ‘oN "bay Aeyg

@
A=

€LESS NW 'ojeyng
as 18 WLZ 0668
*3uj BUOD J0pYD

EWWNS JUsWdinbg g S|EUSIe[ paiois

ALMM VI “98po( 1109




05°960°THF'ST  §

SSRIY'IT9 $ 81 r10Z/0E/Y
SH'859v9¢ g Ll F10T/1E/€
0F" E9F FLE $ 91 v10Z/8T/T
00°SSH'8LS $ S1 v10T/1E/1
0£'829'168 $ ! €10Z/1€/21
ST°€00°126 $ €1 £10Z/0E/T1
SO9LY'RETT § rd| €10Z/1€/01
08°T1890L°'T  § 11 £10Z/05/6
STLTILSL $ 01 €107/1£/8
08 TII6°EST'T  § 6 S10T/1E/L
OTLSPPPET § 8 £10Z/0£/9
SOBLLOPI'T  § L €10T/1€/5
SEPERTSTT  § 9 €10Z/0¢/p
06'8EL°L88 $ S E10T/1E/E
S1'976°S6L $ ¥ €10T/8T/T
S8ITSPLY $ € CI0Z/1E/1
SEOET06% $ z Z10T/1E/21
00°0SL°€1T g [ ZI0T/E/TT
INNOWV "ON ALVINILST Avd qALVA
'SALVINLILSE AVd
00°006°9LL9T § (LNNOIY LOVHLNOD QASIATY
0008 FI0THT/ [
INNOIWV ALVd ‘ON
0008 SYIAHO ADNVHD
00°006°0LLOTS (LNNOIYV LOVULNOD TYNIDINO
"ONI “ULSNOD ¥Oddo MOLDVILNOD
PI/0€/50 o)) r1/10/S0 NOY¥4A ALvda

10 §¥90Z61 "'ON LOHAIOUd SUSMD
NOISNVIXT ALITIDVA TOYLNOD NOLLNTTOd YALVA T NOLLDAS
INTWLVINL YALVALSVM - d 3SVHd
VI ‘d4D900d L4904
IT0Z SINHAAAOUJINI WALSAS YALVA ALSYM

ALVA-OL-dIVd SELVINLLST AVd TVILYVd
61 'ON ALVINILSH INHAAVd TVILLIVd

9L 79 00 NOLLDHS



Arewwng uoneso|y Aouabunuogy
V| ‘eBpog vo4 - g 8seyd 110z siuswaosdw WalsAS Jsiemalsep)

00°0% :pouad siy1 pajiig Junowy Aousbunuoy
00°05.'96Z2% ‘Buiueway Aousbunuon
00°000'0E2$ :8ouemojly AouaBunuon
00°0$ 00°20¥'24$ 00°052'CEPS ‘uonedojfy Aousbunuon parorddy
I I f f |
’ ’ [] 1] ’
I f f | f
’ ’ ’ ’ /
! ! ! 000$ ! 9 | 6L
i I | 00E8Z'EL$- | SE | 6l
‘ ' *00°LO9Z'SLS ¢ pE 61
| / I ooiee'ses | g | 6l
1 f | 00€6.008 | 2¢ | 6l
i i i 00'505$ i L i 6l
‘ ; s 00769'6Z$- 4 OF 61
I / I ooerss |6z | 6l
f f | 00600t | 8T | 6l
i f i 00'Z/1'sETS | 2 i 6l
00°0S ;008008 ) ;  00Zll5'0L8 sz ) Il
00'08 | oozeses | | oozsses | vz | L
00'0$ | ooozreLs i | 000zr'ELs 12 Sl
00'0% / 00/98'1% ¢ P D0DL98'LS 402 Gl
o0os ! oousis | I oowsis el sl
00°0$ | ooeps'es | | o0eps'es  f8lL'L | 5L
00°0$ | ooseo'ss f j ooseoes fLLh SL
00°0$ ¢ 0006228 4 s 0006228 4OLL: Lt
ooos | oooszes | I oooszes  fsiif L
00°0$ | 001SP0LS | 00°LSP'OLS  fpL'L | SLRLL
00°0% ‘' 00'L55'6S ! ‘' 001S5'SS  fELL! 1)
00°0$ b ooovs'ses | I ooovz'ses bz 6
00°0% I 00°168% | | o00168% [ 5126
00°0$ i 0095'L$ i i 00'%95'L$ iOL } i 6
00'0$ ¢ 0000ELS 4 ¢ 0000E'LS 7 6L 4 6
ooos ! oooooss- | Y 6
00°0% | oo90z'es | | 0090Z€s f L1 | 6
00°0$ | oovves i [ 009 {9 6
00°0$ ¢ o0ZzL'Bls ;007224618 5 5L 6
00°0$ | oozzs'izs I I oo0zzs'izs v 6
00°0$ | 0096668 | | 00066'SS (€L | 6
00'0$ ¢ OO'EPS'BGS- ! © 00'EPS'6SS- 4 T ¢ 6
ooos ! oooosps- ! | oooosgs !y ! 6
EE Buulewsy ajeq o) pajs|dwon pouad Siy) palllg junowy pasociddy # 0O "ON 9)ewsy
61 ‘ON 8jewns3 Aed



	CAG - Ag Park - Phase D1 - PE#19 SF
	Budget Impact
	Committee Review / Recommendation

	Gridor D-1 - PE#19

