August 5, 2014

To: Mayor Bemrich and City Council Q

e FORT
From: David Fierke, City Manager DODGE

Engineering

Subject: Waste Water System Improvements
North Central Ag Park Expansion — Phase D Section 1
Statement of Substantial Completion #2 — Gridor Construction

ACTION: For vote Monday, August 11, 2014

Brief History
Since March, 2011 City Staff has been working with Cargill representatives regarding

water and wastewater infrastructure needs for the North Central Ag Park. City Staff has
also been working with CJ American since April, 2011 regarding their water and
wastewater infrastructure needs. On April 25, 2011, the Council approved contracts
with McClure Engineering and US Water Utility Group to complete a Water and
Wastewater System Evaluation Study and Conceptual Master Plan. The draft System
Evaluation Study information was presented to Council on October 24, 2011 and the
draft Conceptual Master Plan was presented to Council on November 7, 2011.

In order to accommodate the water needs and wastewater loadings from Cargill and CJ
America, the City’s water and wastewater infrastructure needs to be expanded. The
proposed projects will require extensive design work, construction administration, and
financial administration.

Council approved a contract with McClure Engineering on November 14, 2011. The
contract included services for 4 Phases:

Phase A - Raw Water Source

Phase B - Water Treatment Plant

Phase C — Ag Park Ground Storage and High Service Pumping

Phase D — Waste Water Treatment Plant

Under this agreement McClure Engineering proposes to provide services for preliminary
design, final design, advertising, bidding, contract award, construction administration,
staking, project representation, soil boring coordination, erosion control monitoring,
record drawings, SRF loan application and administrative services, and meetings.

On October 8, 2012 a public hearing was held to approve plans, specifications, form of
contract, and estimate of costs for the project. A bid letting was held on October 16,
2012. On November 5, 2012, Gridor Construction was awarded the contract by the
Council in the amount of $16,776,900.



Amendment#5 to the Agreement for Engineering Services with McClure Engineering
was necessary for the following items:

Construction Administration $519,961.00
Construction Staking $ 12,300.00
Resident Project Representative $391,700.00
Record Drawings $ 5,270.00
SRF Loan Application $ 6,710.00

The total fee for Amendment #5 is $932,941.00. This amendment also includes the
services of Mulivista as a sub-contractor to McClure Engineering. Multivista provides
construction documentation services in the form of construction photos, (interior,
exterior, and construction progression) with high resolution, and geo-referenced to the
location on the site that the photo was taken. The photos and supporting
documentation is then hosted on-line for the contractor, engineer, and owner to utilize
to discuss construction progress or lack thereof, change orders, requests for
information, and monthly progress meetings. The City can also use the documentation
as maintenance, rehabilitation, and expansion may occur at those facilities. The scope
of services Multivista will provide is included as an exhibit to the McClure Engineering
contract amendment. Amendment #5 with McClure was approved on November 19,
2012.

Change Order #1 was approved on January 27, 2014 and it included adjustments to as
built quantities in the amount of $52,248.00. Change Order #1 did not affect the
contract amount and was deducted from the contingency.

The Contractor, Gridor Construction, has completed the work specified in the contract
documents. McClure Engineering submitted the Statement of Substantial Completion
and Pay Estimate #18 Sub-final for Gridor Construction in the amount of $621,418.55.
Council approved the Statement of Substantial Completion and Pay Estimate #18 Sub-
Final on May 12, 2014.

Pay Estimate #19 Sub-final to Gridor Construction in the amount of $158,274.75 was
approved by Council on June 23, 2014. There will be a number of sub-final payments
for this project. Each pay estimate where retainage is to be released will be considered
a sub-final payment.

Analysis of Issue
The Contractor, Gridor Construction, has completed the work specified in the contract

documents. McClure Engineering has submitted the Statement of Completion #2 for
your review and approval.

Budget Impact
These services will be paid by Sewer SRF Loans and will be repaid for by Sewer Utility

funds. This project will be included into the large Ag Park expansion SRF loan to be
closed in November.



Strateqic Plan Impact
Policy D.4.2: Advanced planning for all infrastructure facilities shall be supported and

routinely updated. Facilities benefited by advanced planning shall include, at minimum,
schools, health care, residential areas, roads, water, sewer, storm water management,
parks, recreation, and greenways.

Policy D.4.1: Recognizing that infrastructure has a powerful influence on growth and
development, the availability of infrastructure (along with other factors) should
determine where development will occur in the city, rather than the other way around.

Impact on Existing Plans
None

Committee Review / Recommendation
This project has been discussed at several council meetings and workshops.

Staff Conclusions / Recommendations
It is our recommendation to accept the Statement of Substantial Completion #2.

Alternatives
No practical alternatives are suggested.

Implementation and Accountabilit
The Engineering Department will be responsible for overseeing this project.

Signed Approved
9, M,
vika
Chad W. Schaeffer, P.E. David R. Fierke

City Engineer City Manager



STATEMENT OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

DATE: June 20, 2014

TO: City of Fort Dodge
819 1 Avenue South
Fort Dodge, lowa 50501

PROJECT: Wastewater System Improvements 2011, Fort Dodge, lowa
Phase D: Wastewater Treatment, Section 1: Water Pollution Control Facility

Expansion
SRF Project No. 1920645 01; MEC 1311016-04

CONTRACTOR: Gridor Construction, Inc., 3990 27th Street SE, Buffalo, MN 55313

|, the undersigned ENGINEER hereby state that the construction of the PROJECT or a specified part
thereof is sufficiently completed, in accordance with the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, so that the
PROJECT or specified part can be utilized for the purposes for which it is intended. A prefinal inspection
of the WORK has been made by the ENGINEER and OWNER and other appropriate parties.

Acceptance of this statement by the CONTRACTOR constitutes concurrence of the CONTRACTOR for
the OWNER to use any completed or substantially completed portions of the WORK but shall not
constitute OWNER acceptance of such portions of the WORK.

WORK specified as sufficiently completed and can be utilized for the purposes for which it is intended:
New Digester #2 Sludge Mixing Building, existing Digester #2 modifications, new Digester #6, and

the existing Sludge Lagoon modifications (including existing East 2 Sludge Lagoons grading /
combination, and new Decant Structures for East and West Lagoons).

ltems of noncompliance with the contract are:

Punch List ltems:
1. See attached punch list.

Issuance of this statement does not release the CONTRACTOR of the obligation of completing the
unfinished portions of the WORK or contract requirements in relationship to completion time, liquidated
damages or unsettled claims against the project.

The CONTRACTOR shall guarantee all materials and equipment furnished, and construction performed
by providing a PERFORMANCE BOND which shall remain in full force and effect for a period of two (2)
year(s) from date of OWNER approval of the Statement of Substantial Completion.

This statement is made to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

Acceptance by CONTRACTOR: Acceptance by ENGINEER:
Gridor Construction, Inc. McClure Engineering Company
Buffalo, MN . Fort Dodge, lowa
19 Wi Lol
By: ﬂ l[/ L ﬁjﬁw By: Z. ﬂé««é-
Title: EBES : Title: Project Manager
Date: = /n /!‘-/ Date: '-l/ll/i‘f

OWNER Approval of Issuance:
City of Fort Dodge, lowa

By:

Title:

Date:

S§SC-1
WMCECSUXGCFPO1\SUXUSERS\IMWASHBURNI\DESKTOP\SUB STMT OF COMPLETION_2 - GRIDOR.DOC



pusba SNEIS

3wn ._ oW Ziol XS|X IS Young - | UoNoeS #0-9L0LLEL OLNLMM - L 8seudiied-By ebpoq po4yepiod ONIMALD
==z
(1amojg
ON W00 [BILIIIS UL HIN 1 5,03/ U0 B N Juing soeiday| uinog) ogpy | YHLWL0 8
‘sway| bulwwelboid swejsAg {1amo|g
2NeWOINY pue suawsalg Buipueisino ||e ssaippy A ‘Buipiing Jamolg yinog ui walsAs mau yum Apadoid Bupiom sjoiuco (e Kuap| uyinog) D3n vLI9L/90 i
{somo|g
“Jojuow |)im ‘818|dwod aq 0) PaAaI|aq I Wa)l Sy | A ‘Bulpjing Jamojg yInog sy} pue g# YA Usamiag Aemyiem s181ouod a9ejdal / eday uinosg) D3N vLIPT/EQ i
"UOONISU0D
J0 seale ul sJ9)|y wawdinbs [eouidale ues|D (1amolg
's18}|ly JOANO| Ues|2 ‘SIS 43/4S ues|o ‘awdinba ON ynos) D3I El/Boict Sk
1[e jo umop adim ‘no deams [euy e ajejdwon “Buipjing Jamojg YINOS JO UDIIENIISUCD JBYe URSO [BUIY
'uoNN|os B uo (Jayue|n
Buppom pue siy) Jo aseme S| IsIWBLY "Jesal Ajenuew IN 1 Svy VLIBLILO vl
aq o] buney pue 1no Buiddiy sdaay sape)s Jojop o duj Jape)s Jojow |-4S / 9-43 Hedas pue ajebiseau)| yinog) o3
(egueid
ON /Svd ¥1/120/20 €L
"ol |B0UI91E Ul DI / S.04A U0 61 1no Juing aseiday | yinog) Daw
"UONONISUOD JO SeaJE Ul siay|)j Juswdinba BETCE N
|eouio8je uea| 'S8y 43/4S uea|d ‘uswdinba ON /Svy CLIBOIZL zL
IIE Jo umop adim ‘1o deams |euy e alejdwo) “Buiping v yinos jo uonanssuoo Jeye uesio eul4| YNos) W
‘su9)|y wawdinba [eouoeie (Bpig
ues|o sawdinba || jo umop adim |euy B Sja|dwon ON "Bulp|ing AN Uj UORONIISUOD JAYE UBSD [euly AN D3N pUvZIED H
9N "LA00L9L UONOESJ0 HEE| (Jamoig
Jad se x0q uonoun| duing UoNEINDHIBY SIRINN 7 ¥TA Ul SI0)9Npuod 13mod Bey| 1se3) o3y PL/8LI90 oL
1aMo|g
ON ‘x0q uonoun| duing uonenauoRY SNBNIN Z A Wwoly sBuineys ejew ueal) gmmmm: 23N v1/8LI90 8
(1amolg
ON "LWICOJ [BOU)IB13 MaU Ul §,d4A Ue b Ino Juing soeiday| 1se3) 03w PLLOILO 8
"UOTONIJSUDD
jo seale ul si8)jy Juawdinba |eou0a)a ueajp Jswdinba ON {1amojg CLBOZL J
1IE Jo umop adm Jno deams |euy e aje|dwon ‘Buip|ing Jamojg 1SB3 JO UOIONIISUDD JBYE UBAD |BUI4 15e3) 03N
IEE N E A ENEEE (samoig
onewoINy pue suawalg Bulpueisino e ssaippy A ‘Buipiing Jamo|g 1se3 ul wa)sks mau yym Apadoid Bupuom sjonuod (e Kuap| 1583) D3N EL/60/zL 9
'La00L9L uondes (amolg
ON 40 °'21°8 '€ 1ad se [e8s Jonp yim JBiuajem yojms Josuuoosip dwng Buusiemag 1/81/90 S
Wnog pue yoyms 10auuoasip dwing Buusjemsq YUON 0} PajoauU0d SHNPUOD |2aS 153M) O3
wSdd L ¥7A, Bulsis| yyim sjejdeweu|  (iamojg
ON apinoid pue Ajddns samod pabiexoed uo | Sdd. Buuanal yim eieidaweu snowey| 1s9p) DN rLIBZ/S0 v
(1amo|g
ON "WooJ [eOU9B[e MaU Ul S,a4A U0 1Bl 1no Juing aseday| 1sem) DIW vLIL0/L0 €
"a3131dINOD WOO™ ¥3MOTE - 'uoidoniisuod (1amolg
J0 seaue ul s19)|y Juswdinba [eauoele ues|d quawdinbe 2N ELIBOIZL Z
(12 Jo umop adim o deams [euy e ajejdwon ‘Buipiing Jamo|g 1584 JO UCHONISUOD JaYE UBS)D [BUI 182M) 53N
‘sway bunuwesboid swasig {1amo|g
JijeWOINY pue suswalg Buipueisino |je ssaippy A ‘Buipiing Jamo|g 1sa Ul WwajsAs mau ynm Apadoid Buppom sponuoo e Ausa| 1sapm) D3N EL60/CL t
Ad J3A0HddY Ad aJ3aay
Q3IAOYddY 31va SINIANWOCD SN1VLS NOILdIFYDS3a azaav 31va #W3Ll
UOIJONJISU0Y) JOPUS) :1J0JOBILOD
2Ing JON / uogsan ;
S omuonon oy VLOZILE/LO tevepdn iseT o sleq 26pog 10 Jo AlD : JBUMQ
" p
L s ) N clozi0L60 peresausg oleq ¥0-9L0LLEL L4 : #108l01d

uoisuedx3 Ajjioe [0JJUOD UOHN|IO4 JBIBAA - | UOIDaS

Juswieal] Jsjemalsep - 0 aseud ‘|10z siuawanoidw) Wayskg Jajepn : joaloid

1SI7T HONNd




S3UNT1D-W
-z

Zioe

XSS Young - | UOR29S P0-9L0LLEL OLAJLMM - LO @seydpiied-By ebpeq Loduepjod ONIMALD

A [{ZENER)
“Aessaoau se Bunuied dn-yono) ayis ajeidwog| i) 3w VLILEILO 6¢
"BIOYUBW J3Ja uinjay| (ejeusty
ON JBIEMWLIOIS BU} U0 YAYDS 0} Bulwweiboud / [eoujosie pue ‘Bunured adid ajadwon a1s) o3w vLBLILO 8¢
L8
10 yaam ay) Joj panpayos Buiaed pue ‘papeiB-gns N (jerauag PLI9LISO e
usaq aABY Speoy “/Z# 00d Jad Buiaed yiAH ||=1su] “g BnUany pue O snuaAy 0} sjuswanoidwi 21a|dwon g) oaw
[(EEER)
ssaboigu| N Buiousy Jajewiad ays eisul| eng)ogw | MOS0 a5
[(EBENEDR)
‘ssauboid u| ON ‘8)Is J0 JaWI02 3S 8y} e 81eb Jeasiues mau jeisu|  aus) DI PLI9LIS0 s€
[(BENER)
'ssaubosd u| ON ‘SE# 00d paroudde Jad |eoujoaja pue suciesyipo sieg ulep sje|dwon| aus) DI PL9LIS0 ve
(le18uas)
"'vav2S 01 bulwwesboud / jesujoale ayeidwon ON ‘£E# 00d panoidde Jad [eoudale pue uonels dwng JaineH andas fejsul| epg) D3N PLBLS0 £
[{EENER)
“pajeidwon Apsow Buipeib ang ON ‘Sainsealw |0Jjuod uoisosd pue Bupsas |jejsul pue Buipelb sys ayeidwon| sug) H3W ¥L/9L/S0 €
(EFENER)
ON ‘Buidid Jajem sjgejod mau pajjeisul uo wsisAs anm 1a0BI} JO 159) B 9jjdworn) ans) D3Iw PLoLISO e
"IN0 payoayod [ pajebnsaaul aq 0} pasu 8say] ULE|E 6| JNe) ‘Bpig
ON e Bumab sdaay Jajiog Isep ey pue ‘uuee ¢| ey e Buiyab sdaay iajiog 1583 8u | | uwpy) AMSN PUHLLILO oe
('bpig XN
ON 'L |8ued uonnquisiq Jo 18a0a 1apnb yuou up maios Buissiw [jejsul | 9Bpnig) D3y v1/8L/80 62
N 'LA00L9L UoRISS JO "H £°¢ Jad SE [8ued YAVDS ¢ Jeisebig pue| (bpig XIpy
9 [Pued |0u0) Buxip z J21saBig ‘Youms 108uu0aSIp |-43 Ul SI0oNpuod Jamod 6e] | @6pn|g) D3N bLi8LIs0 8z
('Bpig XN
ON 1no duj Jojow Z-43 woou aajea Buiping Buxiy 8Bpnis Jiedas pue sjeBiseau)| a6pnig) HIW phiLelLo iz
‘9°e°00660 ;
uonoas uoneoyoads Jad pal Jo pesjsul umolq N ‘wooy mM ﬂﬂm X ¥LILEILO 9z
paied sem aajea Buixiw Aem-g ay) punose Buidig anjen ay) ul 10102 sadoud Buidid suy sajem buneay Buipiing Buixipy abpn|s wiey PIS) 03N
"UONONJISUCD
4O seale ul sia)jy uawdinba |eouiosje uea|o (-Bpig x1A
‘sig}|ly JaANO| ues|O ‘sIB|Y 43/4S uesjo Wawdinba ON abpn|g) Haw PHLOILO se
112 jo umop adim ‘no deams [euly e aja|dwo?) ‘Buipjing Bupay a6pn|g Jo uoRONIISUOD Jaye ueso [eul4
('Bpig xIN
ON ‘Buipying Bupapy abpn|g auy uy waisAs uonosyap seb Jo dn-pejs ajajdwon abpn|s) Daw PHLOILO e
‘swia) buiwwesboid swajsAg (Bpig xiy
SlRWONNY puB auApIN|4 BUIPUBISING || SS3IpPY A Buiping Buixiy 86pnIS 8Y3 UJ UonejElsU! [eomoale sjaidwog | aBpnig) oap|  PHPEIED gz
‘swey buiwweiboid swajsAg {o# 18158b100)
Ajewony pue mo|4 Ajeny Buipuelsino (e ssaippy. A ‘o Jeysabiq uo [eowpala sj@)dwon 23w vLIVZ/ED 24
(e#d1A)
ON 'sjeyseb yojey ybnouyy abipnjs Bupjes| ale Jey) s1aaoo Jojesse aoedal f ieday MSN v102/50 b
(1amo|g
o ‘no Buniney dasy Z1# pue | L4 sJamojg 10} S.OWS BYL| YINos) msn FLBHLO .
"TL# PUB LL# JoMO|g U10q Joj S|9UEd U} 430Q Ul PapUE] JOU SaliM (13m0
ON Allenioe asay ) “Buppom si uonoajosd siy) IRUN UNJ 8q JUBD 18mo|q By "ADaLI0 nog) 18 PLISLILO 61
dn paum aq Jou Aew siy ) “aued duy ay) uo sdwe peal jussop | LY Jomo|g Hinos) msn




	CAG - Ag Park - Phase D1 - Substantial Completion
	Budget Impact
	Committee Review / Recommendation

	Gridor D-1 - Statement of Completion #2

