
 
September 2, 2014 
  
To:   Mayor Bemrich and City Council  
 
From:  David Fierke, City Manager 
 
Subject: Waste Water System Improvements  

North Central Ag Park Expansion – Phase D Section 1   
 Gridor Construction – Change Order #2 

 
 
ACTION:  For vote Monday, September 8, 2014 

 
 
Brief History 
Since March, 2011 City Staff has been working with Cargill representatives regarding 
water and wastewater infrastructure needs for the North Central Ag Park.  City Staff has 
also been working with CJ American since April, 2011 regarding their water and 
wastewater infrastructure needs.  On April 25, 2011, the Council approved contracts 
with McClure Engineering and US Water Utility Group to complete a Water and 
Wastewater System Evaluation Study and Conceptual Master Plan.  The draft System 
Evaluation Study information was presented to Council on October 24, 2011 and the 
draft Conceptual Master Plan was presented to Council on November 7, 2011.   
 
In order to accommodate the water needs and wastewater loadings from Cargill and CJ 
America, the City’s water and wastewater infrastructure needs to be expanded.  The 
proposed projects will require extensive design work, construction administration, and 
financial administration.   
 
Council approved a contract with McClure Engineering on November 14, 2011.  The 
contract included services for 4 Phases: 

Phase A - Raw Water Source 
Phase B - Water Treatment Plant 
Phase C – Ag Park Ground Storage and High Service Pumping 
Phase D – Waste Water Treatment Plant 

 
Under this agreement McClure Engineering proposes to provide services for preliminary 
design, final design, advertising, bidding, contract award, construction administration, 
staking, project representation, soil boring coordination, erosion control monitoring, 
record drawings, SRF loan application and administrative services, and meetings. 
 
On October 8, 2012 a public hearing was held to approve plans, specifications, form of 
contract, and estimate of costs for the project. A bid letting was held on October 16, 
2012. On November 5, 2012, Gridor Construction was awarded the contract by the 
Council in the amount of $16,776,900.   
 



Amendment#5 to the Agreement for Engineering Services with McClure Engineering 
was necessary for the following items: 

Construction Administration  $519,961.00 
Construction Staking   $  12,300.00 
Resident Project Representative $391,700.00 
Record Drawings    $    5,270.00 
SRF Loan Application   $    6,710.00 

The total fee for Amendment #5 is $932,941.00. This amendment also includes the 
services of Mulivista as a sub-contractor to McClure Engineering. Multivista provides 
construction documentation services in the form of construction photos, (interior, 
exterior, and construction progression) with high resolution, and geo-referenced to the 
location on the site that the photo was taken. The photos and supporting 
documentation is then hosted on-line for the contractor, engineer, and owner to utilize 
to discuss construction progress or lack thereof, change orders, requests for 
information, and monthly progress meetings. The City can also use the documentation 
as maintenance, rehabilitation, and expansion may occur at those facilities. The scope 
of services Multivista will provide is included as an exhibit to the McClure Engineering 
contract amendment. Amendment #5 with McClure was approved on November 19, 
2012. 
 
Change Order #1 was approved on January 27, 2014 and it included adjustments to as 
built quantities in the amount of $52,248.00. Change Order #1 did not affect the 
contract amount and was deducted from the contingency.  
 
The Contractor, Gridor Construction, has completed the work specified in the contract 
documents. McClure Engineering submitted the Statement of Substantial Completion 
and Pay Estimate #18 Sub-final for Gridor Construction in the amount of $621,418.55. 
Council approved the Statement of Substantial Completion and Pay Estimate #18 Sub-
Final on May 12, 2014. 
 
Pay Estimate #19 Sub-final to Gridor Construction in the amount of $158,274.75 was 
approved by Council on June 23, 2014. There will be a number of sub-final payments 
for this project. Each pay estimate where retainage is to be released will be considered 
a sub-final payment. 
 
On August 11, 2014 the Council accepted the Statement of Completion #2 from the 
Contractor, Gridor Construction. They have completed the work specified in the contract 
documents.  
 
Analysis of Issue 
Change Order #2 includes adjustments to as built quantities in the amount of 
$137,518.00. The change order is further described in the attached documents. Change 
Order #2 will not affect the contract amount and was deducted from the contingency.  
 



Budget Impact 
These services will be paid by Sewer SRF Loans and will be repaid for by Sewer Utility 
funds. This project will be included into the large Ag Park expansion SRF loan to be 
closed in November. There is $210,234.00 remaining in the contingency allowance. 
 
Strategic Plan Impact 
Policy D.4.2:  Advanced planning for all infrastructure facilities shall be supported and 
routinely updated. Facilities benefited by advanced planning shall include, at minimum, 
schools, health care, residential areas, roads, water, sewer, storm water management, 
parks, recreation, and greenways. 
 
Policy D.4.1: Recognizing that infrastructure has a powerful influence on growth and 
development, the availability of infrastructure (along with other factors) should 
determine where development will occur in the city, rather than the other way around. 
 
Impact on Existing Plans 
None 
 
Committee Review / Recommendation 
This project has been discussed at several council meetings and workshops. 
 
Staff Conclusions / Recommendations 
It is our recommendation to approve Change Order #2. 
 
Alternatives 
No practical alternatives are suggested. 
 
Implementation and Accountability 
The Engineering Department will be responsible for overseeing this project. 
 
 
Signed       Approved 

        
Tony Trotter, PE     David Fierke 
Project Engineer     City Manager 
 










	CAG - Ag Park - Phase D1 - CO#2
	Budget Impact
	Committee Review / Recommendation

	Gridor - CO#2 - Ag Park D-1



